

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 181

Thursday

19th

November

2020

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as a Supplementary to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 190 to 191]

[599]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF HOWARD DAVID MINETT LAWRY AS PUISNE JUDGE IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

HOWARD DAVID MINETT LAWRY

to be a Puisne Judge of the High Court of Solomon Islands with effect from 30th day of October, 2020.

Given in Honiara under my hand this thirtieth day of October, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[600]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, HOWARD DAVID MINETT LAWRY, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands

Dated at Honiara this second day of November, 2020

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[601]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

JUDICIAL OATH

I, HOWARD DAVID MINETT LAWRY, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of a Judge of The High Court of Solomon Islands, and will do right to all manner of people after the Laws and Usages of Solomon Islands, without tear or favour, affection or ill will.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this second day of November, 2020

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[602]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICE OF THE COURT OF APPEAL

I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, under section 86(2 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, appoint:

LES GAVARA-NANU

to be a Justice of the Court of Appeal with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this twenty sixth day of October, 2020

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 190]

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ACT 2007

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES (PAROLE) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2020

Table of provisions

1	Citation	537
2	Commencement	537
3	Amendment of Correctional Services (Parole) Regulations 2014	537
4	Repeal and replacement of Schedule 2	537

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ACT 2007

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES (PAROLE) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 75 of the *Correctional Services Act* 2007 (Act No. 8 of 2007), the Minister for Police, National Security and Correctional Services makes the following Regulations:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Correctional Services (Parole)* (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the date they are published in the Gazette

3 Amendment of Correctional Services (Parole) Regulations 2014

These Regulations amend the *Correctional Services (Parole)Regulations* 2014 (LN 47/1 4) ("*Principal Regulations*").

4 Repeal and replacement of Schedule 2

The Principal Regulations are amended by repealing Schedule 2 and replacing it with:

No. Member		Amount per day	
1	Chairperson	\$1,000	
2	Member	\$800	

Dated this fifth day of November 2020.

HON. ANTHONY KAMUTULAKA VEKE

MINISTER FOR POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

[Legal Notice No. 191]

PRICE CONTROL ACT

(CAP. 64)

PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 18) ORDER 2020

- I, Hon. Clezy Rore. Minister for Commerce, industries, Labour and Immigration, having consulted the Prices Advisory Committee, under sections 4 and 6 of the *Price Control Act* (Cap. 64), make the following Order:
 - 1. This Order is the *Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Amendment) (No. 18) Order 2020.*
 - 2. This Order commences on 1 October 2020.
 - 3. The *Price Control (Application to Good and Restriction of Prices) Order* 1987 (Cap. 64, Legal Notice. 47 of 1987), is amended in Schedule 3 by revoking serial No. 13 (Petroleum Products) and substituting the following:

"13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

PETRO	DLEUM PRODUCTS	WHOLESALE (Maximum price \$ per Kg)	RETAIL (Maximum price \$ per Kg)
(a)	Petroleum Products - (PMS)	522.98	686.4
(b)	Distillate - (ADO)	536.44	701.9 (maximum percentage
c)	Kerosene - (KERO)	613.1	mark-up) - cost into store plus 15% for sales of packaged product.

-Cost into store plus 20% for break bulk sales

Dated this sixth day of October 2020.

HON. CLEZY ROREMINISTER FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES, LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION